
     22-103
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT MODIFICATION #01

FOR THE 11TH STREET COMBINED TRUNK SEWER CLEANING PROJECT
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
MOTIONED BY: Assadourian
SECONDED BY: Friedrich

WHEREAS, the North Hudson Sewerage Authority (hereinafter "Authority”) is a public
body, duly formed under the Sewerage Authorities law, constituting Chapter 138 of the Laws of
New Jersey of 1946, as amended (Chapter 14A of Title 40 of the New Jersey Statutes Annotated)
and possesses the powers set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has contracted with National Water Main, Kearny, N.J. under
resolution 22-038 in the amount of  $1,397,775.00 for the 11th St. Combined Trunk Sewer Cleaning
Project; and

WHEREAS, this contract modification has been requested in order to efficiently advance
the project as described in the report identified as “Exhibit A”, with the additional work being
documented as required by Dewberry, the project engineer; and

WHEREAS, the Facilities Review Board has reviewed the proposal and recommends the
approval of the requested contract modification.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Authority hereby authorizes the
execution and implementation of said contract modification #01 in an amount not to exceed
$22,839.12.

DATED: NOVEMBER 17, 2022

 RECORD OF COMMISSIONERS’ VOTE

         YES NO            ABSTAIN
Commissioner Kappock            x                                                                          
Commissioner Marotta            x                                                              
Commissioner Gardiner            x                                
Commissioner Friedrich            x
Commissioner Guzman               x                                                      
Commissioner Velazquez                  x                                                 
Commissioner Barrera            x                   
Commissioner Zucconi            x       
Commissioner Assadourian               x 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS RESOLUTION WAS DULY ADOPTED BY THE
NORTH HUDSON BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON NOVEMBER 17, 2022.

 
 

      ____________________
    SECRETARY



 

 
 

Dewberry Engineers Inc. 
31 Penn Plaza, 132 West 31st Street 

Suite 301 
New York, NY 10001 

212.685.0900 
212.685.2340 fax 

www.dewberry.com 
 

 
 
October 18, 2022 
 
Mr. Frederic Pocci, PE 
Authority Engineer 
North Hudson Sewage Authority 
1600 Adams St. 
Hoboken, N.J., 07030 
 
Re:  Client: North Hudson Sewage Authority (NHSA) 

Project Name: 11th Ave Combine Trunk Sewer Cleaning Project 
Subject: Change Order  #01 

      
 
Dear Mr. Pocci, 
 
Enclosed is the Change Order #01 submitted by National Water Main Cleaning / CRS Contractors on the 
above referenced project for the Rodent Control Work which was performed. 
 
During the process of receiving road opening permits from the City of Hoboken it was discovered on July 
26th that additional new requirements were required for permit issuance.  Those requirements were to 
add rodent control to the project and a pest control operator before mobilization. A rodent control plan 
was not part of the original contract scope of work, and was not known at time of bid.  The additional 
work necessitated hiring a rodent control subcontractor to implement a plan for rodent baiting stations 
all along the work route with regular maintenance. The contractor was ordered to accomplish the work 
immediately, in order to keep the schedule for completing Willow Ave before the school's opening.  
 
Dewberry concurs that this was not conceived work at the time of the bid and approves the justification 
as an administrative change order. 
 
We have found it necessary to issue the Contract Modification (CO#1) per the following: 

1) (Credit)- Allowance for Utility Relocation $100,000 reduced ($22,389.12) to $77,610.88 
2) (Add New Item Line CO1) – Unit Price per week of services performed estimated budget 

total line item of $22,389.12 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page No.2 
Project ID: GQNC77-01 
Preliminary Design Services for Green Infrastructure Work 

 

 Sincerely, 
Dewberry Engineers Inc. 

 
Patrick Ronan, PE 
Senior Project Manager, Water Resources  
 
Enclose  
KW, TY, DC, BV 



NATIONAL WATER MAIN CLEANING CO. 
The Environmental Protection Specialists 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 

Tuesday, October 18, 2022 

Mr. Fredric J. Pocci, PE 
Authority Engineer 
North Hudson Sewerage Authority 
1600 Adams Street 
Hoboken, NJ 07030 

RE: 11th St Interceptor Cleaning Project 
Change Order #1 - Rodent Control Plan 

Dear Mr. Pecci: 

NYC BIC License #468 

Please see review the below change order request for necessary work which has been completed or will be completed 
in order to complete the project which was not in the original contract. We respectfully request the approval of the 
change order by NHSA. 

Item of Change: 

On July 26th 2022, after the contract had started, the City of Hoboken Engineer's office announced that as part of the 
road opening permit approval, a new requirement for rodent control was necessary for permit approval. 

Justification: 

A rodent control plan was not part of our original price proposal and necessitated hiring a rodent control subcontractor to 
implement a plan for rodent baiting stations all along the work route with regular maintenance. The contractor was 
ordered to accomplish the work immediately in order to keep the schedule for completing Willow Ave before the school's 
opening. 

Scope of Work: 
1) Poison baiting or trapping so that the site and nearby public areas are rodent free prior to demolition /

construction
2) Installation of monitoring (bait/trap) stations at the site perimeter as well as storage locations. Catch basins

in bordering streets will be inspected and baited if necessary
3) The pest control operator shall be onsite weekly to inspect for sanitation conditions and rodent activity
4) Inspection and baiting records shall be maintained and with a submitted copy to the RE for the site and

surrounding areas

Estimated Cost: 

Since the task is performed and invoiced on a weekly basis the change order contract will be a unit price per week 
where the PCO visited the site and performed his services. 

Weekly Subcontract demolition/construction Cost: $1812. 63 
5% Profit: $ 90.63 
Weekly Unit Cost: $1,903.26 

Estimated Original Contract Work Schedule: 12 Weeks 

Estimated Total Cost: $22,839.12 

New Jersey Office 
1806 Newark Turnpike 
Kearny, l 07032 
P: 973.483.3200 
f: 973.483.5065 
Email: office@nwmcc.com 

New York Office 
928 Broadway 
Utica, NY 13501 
P: 315.624.9520 
F: 315.624.9523 
Email: boston@nwmcc.com 

Boston Office 
25M,mha11St 
Canton, MA 02021 
P: 781.828.0863 
F: 781.828.24 73 
Email: boston@nwmcc.com 

Connecticut Office 
1000 (�ar) EJm St 
Rocky Hill, CT 06067 
P: 860.793.2808 
Email: boston@)nwmcc.com 



Cost Offset: 

It is estimated that the cost for this change order will be offset by the Allowance for Utility Relocation item in the contract 
which is a lump sum allowance of $100,000 and is not expected to be used after most test pits are done. Given this line­
item transfer, the project would remain within the original budget. 

Approval: 

This Change order is respectfully submitted for approval by NHSA for payment under the contract invoices and is a fair 
and accurate cost for the work incurred. 

Change Order Request submitted by: Rajesh Kadachha - National Water Main 

Signature ��-

Change Order Request verified by: Patrick Ronan - Dewberry Engineering 

Signature: 

Change Order approved by: Fred Pecci - North Hudson Sewerage Authority 

Signature: 

Attachments: 
1) Signed Subcontractor agreement










	Cont Mod 01 11th St Combined Truck Sewer Cleaning Project
	22-103 Cont Mod 01-11th St Combined Trunk Sewer Cleaning Project
	22-103 Cont Mod 01-11th St Combined Trunk Sewer Cleaning Project
	1st CO-Rodent control plan verified





